Mountain States Natural Gas Attn: Albert J. Blair, Jr. P.O. Box 35425 Tulsa, OK 74135

Mountain States Natural Gas % W. Thomas Kellahin P.O. Box 2265 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2265

Mess Grande Resources Attn: Greg Phillips 1200 Philtower Building Tulsa, OK 74103

Margaret Hill % Phillip Garner 5000 Thanksgiving Tower Dallas, TX 75201

Alinda Munt Mill Trust % Phillip Garner 2000 Thanksgiving Tower Dellas, TX 75201

Robert L. Sayless P.C. Box 168 Farmington, NM <mark>87499</mark>

Huntington T. Walker 621 17th Street, Suite F11 Denver, CS 802**7**3

Kindermac Partners 650 So. Cherry, Suite 1225 Denver, CO 80222

Hearing Date  Dugan
Exhibit No. 4



d 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. High in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this ut your address in the "RE | ONN | 10 | Space on the reverse side. Failure to this present and and the person and from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person elivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult oatmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.

| Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. | 2. | Restricted Delivery †(Extra charge)† 4. Article Number Article Addressed to: Mountain States Natural Des Type of Service: ☐ Insured Registered Certified 4 □ cop Bay 35426 Express Mail Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if Signature - Addresseg requested and fee paid) Signature / Agr Date of Delivery 9-28 Form 3811, Mar. 198/ \* U.S.G.P.O. 1987-178-268 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

and 4.

un your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this ard from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person elivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult of the person of the person elivered to and the date, box(es) for additional service(s) requested.

□ Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address.

1 (Extra charge)↑

↑ (Extra charge)↑ Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number nountain States Natural Das Type of Service: Thomas Kellahin Registered Certified Insured Bay 2265 ☐ COD Express Mail Te. D.M. 87504-2265

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3

Signature - Addressee

Signature - Agent

Date of Delivery

and 4.

Form 3811, Mar. 1987

\* U.S.G.P.O. 1987-178-268

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

dress ONLY if

ent and WE DELIVERED.

## P-488 L37 D11 RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NUT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse)

U.S.G.P.O. 153-506	Mountain Sta Attn: Alber P.O. Box 354 Tulsa, OK 74	± 0. 010. 26
U.S.C	Postage	S
	Certilled Fee	,75
	Special Celivor ( Fee	
	Restricted file Lory File	
	Return Receptor showing to whom and Disk Deliver and	,70
1985	Return Receipt snowing to whom, Date and Address of Delivery	
June	TOTAL Postage and Sees	13201
orm 3800, June 1985	Postmark of Date	

## RECEIPT FOR CERT F

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE NOT FOR INTERNAL CARL SEA "See Reverser

Mountain States Natural % W. Thomas Kellshin P.O. Box 2065 Santa Fe. NM STE04-2235

<i>i</i>	rusiage	
	Certified Fire	175
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Return Receipt snowing to whom and Date Delivered	.70
198	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery	D
25	TOTAL Postage and Eges	201
PS Form 3800, June 1985	Postmark or Date: SEP	2
•		r

reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for service(s) requested. 1. # Show to whom, date and address of delivery. 2. Restricted Delivery. 3. Article Addressed to: Alinda Hunt Hill Trust # Phillip Garmer 5000 Thanksgiving Tower Dalias, TY 75201 4. Type of Service: Article Number Registered ☐ Insured P294980490 Certified
Express Mail □ cod Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED 5. Signature - Addressee 6. Signature Agent 7. Date of Delivery 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid) RECE For Mes Day For Services Committed SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom, date and address of delivery.

- 2. Restricted Delivery.

ត

3. Article Addressed to:

Margaret Hod: % Phillip Sarner 5000 Thankagiking Tower Dallas, TX 7520:

4. Type of Service:

Article Number

☐ Registered Certified
Express Mail ☐ Insured COD

P294 980 491

Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

5. Signature - Addressee

6. Signature

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if Lequested and fee paid)

Fee Not Paid For Services Requested

### P 294 980 490

#### RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

Alinda Hunt Hill Trust % Phillip Garner 5000 Thanksgiving Tower Dallas, TX 75201

U.S.G.	Postage	3,39
#	Certified Fee	.75
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Beturn Beceipt snowing to whom and Date Delivered	.70
e 198	Return Receipt showing to whom. Date: and Address of Delivery	
Form 3800, June 1985	TOTAL PROPERTY.	1.84
3800	Postrian or Only	
Form	500	
РS		į

p 244 588 493

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL NO INCERANCE DIVERSUE PROVICED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

Margarat Hill % Phillip Garner 5000 Thankagiving Towar Dallas, TX 75201

U.S.G.	Postage	3,39
7	Certified Fine	. 75
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	.10
1985	Return Receipt showing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery	3
June	TOTAL Postage and Fees	3 184
7, 00	Postmark	
E	2 3000	
PS Form 3800, June	1	
		a to the jight

SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional a and 4.	ervices are desired, and complete items 3
fut your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reve	rse side. Failure to do this will prevent this
and from being returned to you. The return receipt fee tellvered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees to	will provide you the name of the person
estmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(	s) requested.
I. ☐ Show to whom delivered, date, and addresses's address.	
t (Extre charge) t	1 (Extra charge) 1
Article Addressed to:	4. Article Number
mesa Dreade Rosources	7488 637 013
ATTA. Drea Phellers	Type of Service:
and some	☐ Registered ☐ Insured
1200 Philtower plag	☑ Certified ☐ COD
1200 Philtown Bldg Julsa, OK 74103	LI Express Mail
Succes, on The	Always obtain signature of addressee
	or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
Signature - Addressee	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if
	requested and fee paid)
	<b>i</b>
. Signature — Adent	
O- Shum	
. Date of Delivery	
9-28-87	
Form 3811, Mar. 1987 ± U.S.G.P.O. 1987-178-268	DOMESTIC BETURN BECEIRT
Form 3811, Mar. 1987 * U.S.G.P.O. 1987-178-268	DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
german services and the services of the servic	
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional se	arvices are desired, and complete items 3
and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reve	rea side. Failure to do this will provent this
ard from being returned to you. The return receipt fee	will provide you the name of the person I
elivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees to costmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(	ne following services are available Consult
.   Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address	s) requested.  S. 2.  Restricted Delivery
†(Extra charge)†	†(Extra charge)†
Article Addressed to:	4. Article Nymber
De A Respons	P488 637014
Kabert a. Xayess	
S. R. IPO	Type of Service:
F.O. Nay 160 F1499	Registered Insured  Cortified COD
February Jos. D. D. On.	
Robert L. Bayless P.O. Bay 168 Farmengon, D. Sm. 87499	L Express Mail
	Always obtain signature of addressee
	, merch a containt significance of additionance
Signature - Addressee	or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
	or agent and <u>DATE DELIVERED</u> .
<b>&gt;</b>	
STEPPER ASSOCI	or agent and <u>DATE DELIVERED</u> .  8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if
Signature - Agent	or agent and <u>DATE DELIVERED</u> .  8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if
Signature - Agent  Culled	or agent and <u>DATE DELIVERED</u> .  8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if

**DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT** 

Form 3811, Mar. 1987

SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Items 3

## P-488 L37 013 RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Bauerral

Mesa Grande Pescurces Attn: Grag Phillips 1200 Philtower Euilding Tulsa, CK T410T

U.S	Postage	s
	Certified Fee	.75
s 1985	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	.10
	Return Receipt anowing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery	
June	TOTAL Postage and Fless	3201
PS Form 3800,	Postmark or Date	j J

HED TEL BAP-9 LIAM CERTIFIED ROS TO LOSS

NO EXPLANATION SOME PROVIDED NET FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse)

Robert L. Bayless P.O. Box 158 Farmington, NM 27499

<u> </u>	Postage	5
1	Certilied Fee	.75
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
June 1985	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	.70
	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delugary	, ,
	TOTAL Postage and lees	
PS Form 3800, June 1985	Postmark or Date 2 d3s	(VI
S	(3)	

Luxtengton U	Vecker Suite 811	1(Extra charge)1  4. Article Number  P 488 637 0/5  Type of Service:  Q Registered
Denaer, Co	802 \$3	Certified COD Express Mail
		Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
Signature - Addressee		8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)
i. Signature – Agent	A .	
. Date of Delivery		
Form 3811, Mar. 1987	* U.S.G.P.O. 1987-178-268	DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIP
Belleteringsper van de steren van v	•	

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL /Can Pavarent

Huntington T. Walker 621 17th Street, Suite Denver, 55 80193

20	Postage	;
	Certified Fee	175
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Return Receipt snowing to whom and Date Delivered	,70
June 1985	Return Receipt showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery	
June	TOTAL Postage and Fees	1201
S Form 3800,	Postmark y Date	,

# RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED WAS NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL WAIL

Kindermac Partners 650 So. Cherry, Suite 12 Denver, 08 80222

S	Postage	3
	Certified Fee	.75
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
0	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	.70
200	Return Receipt showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery	
	TOTAL Postage and Fees	2.0/
PS Form 3800,	Postmark or Date	165
Š	100	

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.

Tand 4.

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this part of the person that the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult costmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service); requested.

Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address.

↑(Extra charge)↑

↑(Extra charge)↑

Article Addressed to:	Γ
Kindermae Fartners	L
) indernal , we take	
650 So. Cherry, Suite 1225	
Genver, CO 80222	l
,40,000	Γ
	t.

4. Article Number P 4.88 637 016

Registered Certified

☐ Insured □ cop

Express Mail

Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

8. Addresses: Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)

ব্যাদারধ্যার — Agent rondi Date of Delivery

Signature - Addressee

Form 3811, Mar. 1987

★ U.S.G.P.O. 1987-178-268

DOMESTIC BETURN RECEIPT

## ROBERT STOVALL Attorney-at-Law (505) 326-3359

P.O. Box 10021 Farmington, New Mexico 87499

Office 3005 Northridge Dr., Suite G

September 22, 1987

Robert L. Bayless P.O. Box 168 Farmington, NM 87499

re: Dugan Production Corp.'s Evans Com #1 well Section 21, T26N, R2W, N.M.P.M. Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

#### Gentlemen:

Dugan Production Corp. is the owner of operating rights in cil and gas leases covering lands located in Section 21, Township 26 North Range 2 West, N.M.P.M., Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Dugan is proposing to drill a well to the Mancos formation in said section.

Because this section is located within one mile of the Gavilan Mancos Oil Pool, it will become an extension of the pool upon completion of the well. The rules for the pool provide that the proration unit for a well drilled therein will be 640 acres consisting of a government survey section. According to Dugan's information, you are the owner of operating rights within the above section which will become part of the unit for the proposed well.

Dugan previously sent you an AFE and operating agreement to give you the opportunity to commit your working interest to the well. Because Dugan has not yet obtained the joinder of all working interest owners in the section, it is filing an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of the interests in the section. Enclosed is a copy of the application which has been filed, and this is your notice of that application. We are asking the Division to schedule the matter for Examiner Hearing on October 21, 1987.

If you commit your interest to the well by executing the AFE and Operating Agreement prior to the hearing, then your interest will not be force-pooled. If you do not join the

well prior to the hearing, then Dugan will force-pool your interest in accordance with the application. If all parties join prior to the hearing, Dugan will dismiss its application.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact myself at the letterhead office, or contact Rich Corcoran, landman, or John Roe, petroleum engineer, at Dugan Production Corp., (505)325-1821.

Sincerely,

Robert G. Stovall

RGS:

enclosure

xc: Dugan Production